EFiled: Jan 04 2019 09:19AM 25T Filing ID 62819897 Case Number 394,2018

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANTHONY E. MORRIS,

Defendant Below, : No. 394,2018

Appellant,

: COURT BELOW

v. : The Superior Court

: of the State of Delaware,

STATE OF DELAWARE, : in and for Sussex County

Plaintiff Below, : Case #s 1702013025 and

Appellee. : 1702012586

#### **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

FUQUA, WILLARD, STEVENS & SCHAB, P.A.

Tasha Marie Stevens, Esquire (Bar I.D. 4463)

26 The Circle, P.O. Box 250

Georgetown, DE 19947

(302) 856-7777

Attorney for Anthony E. Morris Defendant Below-Appellant

Date: January 4, 2019

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION FOR HOME INVASION CAN NOT STAND WHERE A) THE JURY WAS HUNG ON THE PREDICATE OFFENSE OF RAPE, AND THE FACTS WERE NOT SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF ATTEMPTED RAPE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT AND B) THE JURY WAS NOT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE ELEMENTS OF ATTEMPT IN ORDER TO MAKE SUCH A FINDING.	2
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO VACATE THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION FOR HOME INVASION WHERE THE JURY WAS UNABLE TO REACH A VERDICT AS TO THE PREDICATE CHARGE OF RAPE AND THE STATE'S EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO FIND THAT DEFENDANT ATTEMPTED A RAPE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	2
B. ALTERNATIVELY, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT A MISTRIAL ON THE HOME INVASION CHARGE WHERE THE JURY INSTRUCTION DID NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE LEGAL GUIDANCE AS TO THE ELEMENTS OF ATTEMPT.	3
II. THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING DEFENDANT A PROOF POSITIVE HEARING AT THE STATE'S REQUEST WHEN MATERIALLY PREJUDICED HIS DEFENSE OF THE RAPE AND HOME INVASION CHARGES.	4

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT SUPPRESSING THE	
DEFENDANT'S RECORDED PRISON CONVERSATIONS	
WHERE THE ATTORNEY GENERAL SUBPOENA USED	
TO OBTAIN THEM VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT'S	
STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN	
THAT IT REQUIRED THE PRODUCTION OF	
MATERIALS THAT WERE NOT RELEVANT TO THE	
INVESTIGATION AND COVERED AN UNREASONABLE	
PERIOD OF TIME	5
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING THE	
PHONE CALLS INTO EVIDENCE ABSENT PROPER	
FOUNDATION AND AUTHENTICATION	6
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING THE	
MISTRIAL WHERE DELAYED DISCLOSURE OF BRADY	
INFORMATION MATERIAL PREJUDICED THE	
DEFENSE OF THE CASE	7
Conclusion	9

#### **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

#### **CASES**

Cabrera v. State, 747 A.2d 543 (Del. 2000)	3
<u>Deberry v. State</u> , 457 A.2d 744 (Del. 1983)	8
<u>Tilden v. State</u> , 513 A.2d 1302 (Del. 1986)	3
OTHER AUTHORITY	<u>Y</u>
11 <u>Del</u> . <u>C</u> . § 531	3
11 <u>Del</u> . <u>C</u> . § 532	3
11 <u>Del</u> . <u>C</u> . § 2116	4
Del. Const. art. I § 6.	5
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	5
U.S. Const. Amend. V.	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.	4
